

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

---

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,  
Respondent on Review,

v.

RUDY NINO PARRAS,

Defendant-Appellant  
Petitioner on Review.

Crook County Circuit Court  
Case No. 19CR11103

CA A174543

SC S070409

---

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONER ON REVIEW

---

Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals  
on an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court for Crook County  
Honorable Daina A Vitolins, Judge

---

Opinion Filed: June 7, 2023

Author of Opinion: Joyce, J.

Before Aoyagi, Presiding Judge, and Joyce, Judge, and Jacquot, Judge.

---

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248

Chief Defender

Criminal Appellate Section

ERIK BLUMENTHAL #073240

Senior Deputy Public Defender

NORA COON #163644

Senior Deputy Public Defender

Oregon Public Defense Commission

1175 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

erik.blumenthal@opdc.state.or.us

nora.e.coon@opdc.state.or.us

Phone: (503) 378-3349

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239

Attorney General

BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599

Solicitor General

CARSON L. WHITEHEAD #105404

Assistant Attorney General

400 Justice Building

1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

carson.l.whitehead@doj.oregon.gov

Phone: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

*continued...*

HENRY OOSTROM-SHAH #234720

ANDREW FLOOD #193011

Metropolitan Public Defender, Inc.

101 SW Main Street, #1100

Portland, OR 97214

dflood@mpdlaw.com

hshah@mpdlaw.com

Phone: (503) 986-5714

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

Metropolitan Public Defender, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

    QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULES OF LAW .....1

    SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL AND PROCEDURAL FACTS.....5

ARGUMENT .....8

    I. The text and context of Article I, section 27, indicate that the framers did not intend to exclude nonviolent drug felons from its protections.....9

        A. The text of Article I, section 27, does not allow the legislature to limit the right to bear arms for self-defense. ....9

        B. Other provisions of the Oregon Constitution demonstrate that the framers of the Constitution were explicit when they intended to limit a right or authorize the legislature to do so.....10

            1. The rights-granting provisions of Article I demonstrate a drafting approach that declares rights as well their limitations.....10

            2. The framers were also explicit when they intended to authorize the legislature to restrict constitutional rights and privileges outside of Article I. ....15

        C. Debates at the Oregon Constitutional Convention do not demonstrate an intent to limit the scope of the right to bear arms in self-defense in Article I, section 27. ....16

        D. Preexisting statutes and those statutes enacted shortly after the ratification of the Oregon Constitution demonstrate that felons were entrusted with the right to possess arms. ....17

        E. The historical context in which Article I, section 27, was enacted demonstrates that the framers would have intended to protect the right to bear arms for the broadest swath of people. ....21

F. This court’s interpretations of Article I, section 27, either support defendant’s analysis or do not address the as-applied challenge here. ....26

G. To the extent that *Hirsch/Friend’s* analysis is inconsistent with defendant’s proposed rule in this case, this court should clarify that *Hirsch/Friend* does not foreclose as-applied challenges.....30

H. Because ORS 166.270 is unconstitutional as applied to people convicted of drug felonies, this court should reverse defendant’s conviction.....36

II. ORS 166.270 violates defendant’s fundamental Second Amendment right to bear arms. ....37

A. Under *Bruen* and *Rahimi*, the state must prove that an infringement on the right to possess arms is consistent with the nation’s history of firearm regulation. ....38

B. ORS 166.270 infringes on conduct that the text of the Second Amendment protects. ....40

C. *Bruen* and *Rahimi* require the state to present historical evidence that the purpose and burden of a contemporary firearms restriction is consistent with the nation’s historical tradition of firearm regulation. ....43

D. No relevantly similar historical evidence supports permanently disarming felons.....51

E. The state cannot meet its burden to show that a permanent disarmament of defendant—a person with prior drug-related felonies--is consistent with the Nation’s history of firearm regulation. ....59

CONCLUSION.....65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bliss v. Com.</i> , 12 Ky 90 (1822).....	32
<i>Crawford v. Linn County</i> , 11 Or 482, 5 P 738 (1885) .....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 US 570, 578, 128 S Ct 2783, 171 L Ed 2d 637 (2008) .....	3, 38, 40, 41, 42, 49, 50, 58, 59, 62, 63
<i>Jory v. Martin</i> , 153 Or 278, 56 P2d 1093 (1936) .....	17
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F3d 437 (7th Cir 2019) .....	56, 59
<i>Lakin v. Senco Products, Inc.</i> , 329 Or 62, 987 P2d 463, <i>opinion clarified</i> , 329 Or 369, 987 P2d 476 (1999) <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Horton v. Oregon Health &amp; Sci. Univ.</i> , 359 Or 168, 376 P3d 998 (2016).....	17
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 594 US 295, 141 S Ct 2011, 210 L Ed 2d 486 (2021) .....	60
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 US 742, 130 S Ct 3020, 177 L Ed 2d 894 (2010) .....	38, 50
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 US 1, 142 S Ct 2111, 213 L Ed 2d 387 (2022) .....	3, 7, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 50, 51, 55, 56, 57, 59, 62
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 US 206, 137 S Ct 855, 197 L Ed 2d 107 (2017) .....	55
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	55

<i>Range v. Attorney Gen. United States</i> , 69 F4th 96 (3d Cir 2023), <i>cert. granted, judgment vac'd sub nom.</i> <i>Garland v. Range</i> , 144 S Ct 2706 (2024) .....	42
<i>Rugh v. Ottenheimer</i> , 6 Or 231 (1877).....	22, 34
<i>Sharpless v. Mayor of Philadelphia</i> , 21 Pa 147 (1853).....	10
<i>State ex rel Kristof v. Fagan</i> , 369 Or 261, 504 P3d 1163 (2022) .....	9, 10, 16
<i>State ex rel. Caples v. Hibernian Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 8 Or 396 (1880).....	21, 34
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 370 Or 339, 518 P3d 891 (2022) .....	37, 54
<i>State v. Cartwright</i> , 246 Or 120, 418 P2d 822 (1966) .....	29, 30
<i>State v. Cavan</i> , 337 Or 433, 98 P3d 381 (2004) .....	14
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 354 Or 22, 307 P3d 429 (2013) .....	19, 26, 27, 28, 38
<i>State v. Hirsch/Friend</i> , 338 Or 622, 114 P3d 1104 (2005) <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>State v. Christian</i> , 354 Or 22, 307 P3d 429 (2013) .....	19, 20, 26-28, 30, 32-35, 51, 53-59
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 289 Or 359, 371, 614 P2d 94 (1980) .....	10
<i>State v. Maciel-Figueroa</i> , 361 Or 163, 389 P3d 1121 (2017) .....	13
<i>State v. Parras</i> , 326 Or App 246, 531 P3d 711 (2023) .....	7

<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 293 Or 402, 649 P2d 569 (1982) .....	13
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 217 Or 612, 343 P2d 886 (1959) .....	28
<i>State v. Sutherland</i> , 329 Or 359, 987 P2d 501 (1999) .....	27
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 US 1, 105 S Ct 1694, 85 L Ed 2d 1 (1985).....	60
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 69 F4th 1124 (9th Cir 2023) .....	60
<i>United States v. Connelly</i> , 117 F4th 269 (5th Cir 2024) .....	55, 61
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 116 F4th 458 (5th Cir 2024) .....	62
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 101 F4th 657 (9th Cir 2024), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , <i>opinion vac'd</i> , 108 F4th 786 (9th Cir 2024) .....	63
<i>United States v. Gailles</i> , 118 F4th 822 (6th Cir 2024) .....	62
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 110 F4th 1120 (8th Cir 2024) .....	62
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 US 803, 120 S Ct 1878, 146 L Ed 2d 865 (2000) .....	38
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 US __, __, 144 S Ct 1889, 219 L Ed 2d 351 (2024) .....	38, 39, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 55, 59, 62, 63
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 113 F4th 637 (6th Cir 2024) .....	41, 62, 64

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

US Const, Amend I.....	40
US Const, Amend II.....	1-4, 6-8, 35, 37-45, 47,-53, 56-60, 62, 63
US Const, Amend IV .....	40
US Const, Amend XIV.....	28
Ind Const, Art I, § 32 .....	31
Ind Const, Art I, § 33 .....	31
Or Const, Art I § 8 .....	11, 13
Or Const, Art I, § 9 .....	11, 13
OR Const, Art I, § 11 .....	14
Or Const, Art I, § 13 .....	11
Or Const, Art I, § 16 .....	11
Or Const, Art I, § 18 .....	11
Or Const, Art I, § 19 .....	11
Or Const, Art I, § 20 .....	28
Or Const, Art I, § 22 .....	11
Or Const, Art I, § 23 .....	11
Or Const, Art I, § 27 .....	1, 2, 7-10, 12, 14, 16, 21, 26-31, 33, 35-36, 51
Or Const, Art I, § 28 .....	11
Or Const, Art I, § 31 .....	12



Or Const, Art II, § 3 .....	15, 16, 17
Or Const, Art II, § 6 .....	15
Or Const, Art II, § 7 .....	15
Or Const, Art II, § 9 .....	15
Or Const, Art II § 13 .....	15
Or Const, Art XI, § 1 .....	12, 21
Or Const, Art X, § 5 .....	12
Or Const, Art XV, § 5 .....	22
ORS 161.200 .....	36
ORS 161.209 .....	56
ORS 161.219 .....	56
ORS 161.525 .....	42
ORS 166.270 .....	1-8, 27-30, 35-37, 40, 43, 51, 56, 63, 64
ORS 166.450 .....	6
ORS 475.892 .....	5
ORS 475.894 .....	5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Wm & Mary c 2, § 7, in 3 Eng Stat at Large 441 (1689).....	46, 56
1786 Mass Acts 265.....	57
1 Stat. 271, §2 (1792).....	57
Oregon Laws, title L, ch III, § 9692 (1920) .....	37
General Laws of Oregon 1925, ch 260, §§ 2, 5.....	37, 54
Or Laws 1989, ch 839, §§ 4(1), 13(1) .....	37
18 USC § 922.....	46, 48, 49, 61
The Works of James Wilson 348 (Andrews ed 1896).....	56
<i>A Resolution Authorizing the Secretary of War to Furnish Arms and Ammunition to Persons Emigrating to the Territories of Oregon, California, and New Mexico</i> (March 2, 1849) .....	24
<i>Backgrounds of Selective Service: Military Obligation: The American</i> , Parts 1- 14 (Vollmer ed, 1947).....	57
W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 253 (10th ed 1787).....	47, 64
Brief for <i>Amici Curiae</i> Second Amendment Law Scholars in Support of Petitioner at 15 n 4, Aug. 21, 2023, <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , No. 22-915.....	55
Brief for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> National African American Gun Association, Inc. in Support of Petitioners at 4-11, July 16, 2021, <i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843.....	55
J.B.A. Brouillet, <i>Authentic account of the murder of Dr. Whitman and other missionaries, by the Cayuse Indians of Oregon, in 1847, and the causes which led to the horrible catastrophe</i> (1869) .....	23

Claudia Burton & Andrew Grade, <i>A Legislative History of the Oregon Constitution of 1857 - Part I (Articles I &amp; II)</i> , 37 Willamette L Rev 469, 545-46 (2001).....	16
Margarita Mercado Echegaray, <i>Note, Drug Prohibition in America: Federal Drug Policy and its Consequences</i> , 75 Rev Jur U P R 1215 (2006).....	60
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>Crime and Punishment in American History</i> 42 (1993).....	57
General Laws of Oregon, Crim Code (Deady 1845–1864).....	20
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 Wyo L Rev 249 (2020) .....	63
La Fayette Grover, <i>The Oregon Archives</i> 23-32 (1853).....	18, 22
Lansford Hastings, <i>The Emigrants' Guide to Oregon and California</i> 149 (1845).....	22
George H. Himes, <i>Constitutional Convention of Oregon</i> , 15 Q Or Hist Soc'y 217 (1914).....	25
Rev. Gustavus Hines, <i>Oregon: Its History, Condition and Prospects</i> 421-22 (1850) .....	23
John B. Horner, <i>Oregon: Her History, Her Great Men, Her Literature</i> 138-40 (1919) .....	24
David Alan Johnson, <i>Founding the Far West: California, Oregon and Nevada, 1840-1890</i> 46-47 (1992) .....	25
Don B. Kates, Jr., <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 82 Mich L Rev 204 (1983).....	53
Carlton F.W. Larson, <i>Four Exceptions in Search of a Theory: District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit</i> , 60 Hastings LJ 1371 (2009) .....	54
C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have a Gun?</i> , 32 Harv J L & Pub Pol'y 695 (2009).....	54, 55

More Indian Murders,” <i>Oregon Argus</i> (Oct. 15, 1855).....	23
Office of the Pardon Attorney, <i>Civil Disabilities of Convicted Felons: A State-By-State Survey</i> , US Dept of Justice (1996) .....	13
Oregon Historical Society Research Library, Mss 988 .....	24
Organic Law of the Provisional Government of Oregon, Art I, § 5, pp 59-60 (1845) (Deady 1845–1864) .....	19
Helen Leonard Seagraves, <i>Oregon’s 1857 Constitution</i> , 30 Reed College Bulletin 3 n 1 (1951) .....	32
<i>Special Project: The Collateral Consequences of a Criminal Conviction</i> , 23 Vand L Rev 929 (1970) .....	13
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Historical Statistics of the United States</i> 33 (1975) .....	26
Frances Fuller Victor, <i>The Early Indian Wars of Oregon, Compiled from the Oregon Archives and Other Original Sources with Muster Rolls</i> 153 (1894) .....	23, 35
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 Texas Rev Law & Politics 191 .....	32
J. G. Woods, “Rogue River Correspondence of the Statesman,” <i>Oregon Statesman</i> at 2 (October 20, 1855) .....	23
